

#### Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered July 11, 2023

Administrator
Traverse Care Center
303 Seventh Street South
Wheaton, MN 56296

RE: CCN: 245585

Cycle Start Date: March 16, 2023

Dear Administrator:

On May 5, 2023, the Minnesota Department(s) of Health and Public Safety, completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. Based on our review, we have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance; therefore no remedies will be imposed.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Sarah Lane, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, MN 55164-0900

Telephone: 651-201-4308 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: sarah.lane@state.mn.us



#### Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered April 12, 2023

Administrator
Traverse Care Center
303 Seventh Street South
Wheaton, MN 56296

RE: CCN: 245585

Cycle Start Date: March 16, 2023

#### Dear Administrator:

On March 16, 2023, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.

#### ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved.

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

Traverse Care Center April 12, 2023 Page 2

The state agency may, in lieu of an onsite revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417);
- Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).
- Termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement (488.456(b)).

#### DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F"and/or an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

LeAnn Huseth, RN, Unit Supervisor Fergus Falls District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 1505 Pebble Lake Rd., Suite 300 Fergus Falls, Mn. 56537

Email: leann.huseth@state.mn.us

Office: (218) 332-5140 Mobile: (218) 403-1100

#### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

#### VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of

Traverse Care Center April 12, 2023 Page 3

the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

# FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by June 16, 2023 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).

In addition, if substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by September 16, 2023 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) your provider agreement will be terminated. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

#### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: <a href="https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm">https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm</a>

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: <a href="https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04\_8.html">https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04\_8.html</a>

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Traverse Care Center April 12, 2023 Page 4

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

William Abderhalden, Fire Safety Supervisor
Deputy State Fire Marshal
Health Care/Corrections Supervisor — Interim
Minnesota Department of Public Safety
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145
St. Paul, MN 55101-5145

Cell: (507) 361-6204

Email: william.abderhalden@state.mn.us

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Sarah Lane, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, MN 55164-0900

Telephone: 651-201-4308 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: sarah.lane@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 04/24/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

` '		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDII			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245585	B. WING			C 03/16/2023	2
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH  WHEATON, MN 56296			<u> </u>
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLE	TION
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00			
	with Appendix Z, En Requirements for L §483.73(b)(6) was recertification surve compliance.  The facility's plan of as your allegation of Department's accelent of the enrolled in ePOC, yet a survey and the enrolled in ePOC.	6/23, a survey for compliance mergency Preparedness ong Term Care facilities, conducted during a standard ey. The facility was NOT in  f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the ptance. Because you are your signature is not required a first page of the CMS-2567					
	Upon receipt of an onsite revisit of you	ements	ΕO	39		4/26/23	3
	§460.84(d)(2), §482 §483.475(d)(2), §48 §485.542(d)(2), §48	8.113(d)(2), §441.184(d)(2), 2.15(d)(2), §483.73(d)(2), 84.102(d)(2), §485.68(d)(2), 85.625(d)(2), §485.727(d)(2), 91.12(d)(2), §494.62(d)(2).					
	at §485.542, OPO, §485.727, CMHCs	5.54, CORFs at §485.68, REHs "Organizations" under at §485.920, RHCs/FQHCs at D Facilities at §494.62]:					
		cility] must conduct exercises ncy plan annually. The [facility] ollowing:					
	(i) Participate in a f	ull-scale exercise that is					
	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI	NATURE		TITLE	(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		245585	B. WING			C / <b>16/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH  WHEATON, MN 56296		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 039	accessible, conduct exercise every 2 years (B) If the [facility natural or man-made activation of the enexempt from engage community-based of functional exercise actual event.  (ii) Conduct an addivers, opposite the functional exercise this section is conduct not limited to the form (A) A second full-secommunity-based of functional exercise (B) A mock disaste (C) A tabletop exert a facilitator and incommunity and a set directed messages designed to challer (iii) Analyze the [fact maintain document exercises, and emergence [facility's] emergence	every 2 years; or funity-based exercise is not set a facility-based functional ears; or styl experiences an actual de emergency that requires hergency plan, the [facility] is ging in its next required or individual, facility-based following the onset of the litional exercise at least every 2 year the full-scale or under paragraph (d)(2)(i) of fucted, that may include, but is sollowing: cale exercise that is or individual, facility-based; or r drill; or cise or workshop that is led by ludes a group discussion using y-relevant emergency of problem statements, and revise the cyplan, as needed.  18.113(d):] pices that provide care in the ne hospice must conduct e emergency plan at least pice must do the following: full-scale exercise that is		39		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245585	B. WING			C /16/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TRAVERSE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH WHEATON, MN 56296	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOWS CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APDEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 039	accessible, conduct functional exercise (B) If the hospice exercise the emergency planengaging in its next community-based facility-based functionset of the emerge (ii) Conduct an addopposite the year the exercise under parais conducted, that not to the following:  (A) A second full-secommunity-based of exercise; or  (B) A mock disaste (C) A tabletop exercise; or  (B) A mock disaste (C) A tabletop exercise a facilitator and included a narrated, clinically scenario, and a set directed messages designed to challent (3) Testing for hospicate directed messages designed to challent (3) Testing for hospice (i) Participate in an is community-based (A) When a community-based (A) When a community-based function (B) If the hospice exercise in an is community-based function (B) If the hospice exercise exercises to test the year. The hospice exercises to test the year is community-based function (B) If the hospice exercises in an is community-based function (B) If the hospice exercises is the year is a facility-based function (B) If the hospice exercises is a facility-based function (B) If the hospice exercises is a facility-based function (B) If the hospice exercises is a facility-based function (B) If the hospice exercises is a facility-based function (B) If the hospice exercises is a facility-based function (B) If the hospice exercises is a facility-based function (B) If the hospice exercises is a facility-based function (B) If the hospice exercises is a facility-based function (B) If the hospice exercises is a facility-based function (B) If the hospice exercises is a facility-based function (B) If the hospice exercises is a facility-based function (B) If the hospice exercises is a facility-based function (B) If the hospice exercises is a facility-based function (B) If the hospice exercises is a facility-based function (B) If the hospice exercises is a facility-based function (B) If the hospice exercises is a facility-based function (B) If the hospice exercises is a facility-based function (B) If the hospice exercises i	unity based exercise is not tan individual facility based every 2 years; or experiences a natural or ncy that requires activation of n, the hospital is exempt from a required full scale exercise or individual onal exercise following the ency event. Sitional exercise every 2 years, ne full-scale or functional agraph (d)(2)(i) of this section may include, but is not limited cale exercise that is or a facility based functional er drill; or roise or workshop that is led by udes a group discussion using y-relevant emergency of problem statements, or prepared questions age an emergency plan.  Sices that provide inpatient hospice must conduct emergency plan twice per must do the following: annual full-scale exercise that d; or unity-based exercise is not tan annual individual		39		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		245585	B. WING		03	C /16/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH WHEATON, MN 56296		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDS OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDS OF CORRECTIV	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 039	based or facility-bate following the onset (ii) Conduct an additional may include, but is (A) A second full-scommunity-based exercise; or (B) A mock disaste (C) A tabletop exercise facilitator that inclurant a set of proble messages, or prepichallenge an emergicii) Analyze the homaintain document exercises, and emergicii) Analyze the homaintain document exercises, and emergicii) Analyze the homaintain document exercises, and emergicii) Participate in artis conduct exercises twice per year. The dothe following: (i) Participate in artis community-base (A) When a community-base (A) When a community-base (B) If the [PRTF, Hactual natural or may require activation [facility] is exempt to require activation [facility] activation [facility] is exempt to require activation [facility] activat	t required full-scale community sed functional exercise of the emergency event. ditional annual exercise that not limited to the following: cale exercise that is or a facility based functional er drill; or rcise or workshop led by a des a group discussion using a relevant emergency scenario, m statements, directed ared questions designed to gency plan. espice's response to and tation of all drills, tabletop ergency events and revise the cy plan, as needed.  41.184(d), Hospitals at at §485.625(d):] RTF, Hospital, CAH] must to test the emergency plan e [PRTF, Hospital, CAH] must an annual full-scale exercise that d; or unity-based exercise is not et an annual individual,		39		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILE	ITIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245585	B. WING		03/	C / <b>16/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SE CARE CENTER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH WHEATON, MN 56296		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		_D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 039	and that may include following:  (A) A second full-secommunity-based of functional exercise;  (B) A mock (C) A tabletop of led by a facilitator and discussion, using an emergency scenarious statements, directed questions designed plan.  (iii) Analyze the maintain document exercises, and emergency scenarious facility's] emergence *[For PACE at §460 (2) Testing. The PACE (2) Testing. The PACE following:  (i) Participate in an is community-based (A) When a community-based (A) When a community-based (B) If the PACE expressible, conducting facility-based function (B) If the PACE expressible emergency plant engaging in its next based or individual, exercise following the event.	ency event. [additional] annual exercise of le, but is not limited to the cale exercise that is or individual, a facility-based or disaster drill; or exercise or workshop that is not includes a group narrated, clinically-relevant o, and a set of problem d messages, or prepared to challenge an emergency [facility's] response to and ation of all drills, tabletop ergency events and revise the cy plan, as needed.  2.84(d):] CE organization must conduct e emergency plan at least enganization must do the annual full-scale exercise that d; or unity-based exercise is not tan annual individual,		039		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		245585	B. WING		03	C /16/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH WHEATON, MN 56296		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDER)  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 039	exercise under parais conducted that me the following:  (A) A second full-s community-based of functional exercise (B) A mock disaste (C) A tabletop exercise a facilitator and inclusing a narrated, of scenario, and a set directed messages designed to challer (iii) Analyze the PA maintain document exercises, and emergency exercises, and emergency proceder (CF/IID) must do the (i) Participate in an is community-based function (B) If the [LTC facility exercises activation LTC facility is exercised a full-scale individual, facility-befollowing the onset is constant.	year the full-scale or functional agraph (d)(2)(i) of this section hay include, but is not limited to cale exercise that is or individual, a facility based; or er drill; or rcise or workshop that is led by ludes a group discussion, linically-relevant emergency of problem statements, or prepared questions age an emergency plan. ACE's response to and tation of all drills, tabletop ergency events and revise the plan, as needed.  The statements of plan at least twice per year, need staff drills using the lures. The [LTC facility, the following: annual full-scale exercise that drills or unity-based exercise is not et an annual individual,	E O	39		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245585	B. WING _			C / <b>16/2023</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TRAVERSE CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH WHEATON, MN 56296	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPIDEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 039	(A) A second full-secommunity-based of functional exercises; (B) A mock disaste (C) A tabletop exer a facilitator includes narrated, clinically-rand a set of problem messages, or preparentallenge an emerging (iii) Analyze the [LT and maintain documexercises, and emerging [LTC facility] facility.  *[For ICF/IIDs at §4 (2) Testing. The ICF/IID must document to test the emergent The ICF/IID must document to test the emergent (A) When a community-based (A) When a community-based functional exercise emergency event. (ii) Conduct an additional exercise emergency event. (iii) Conduct an additional exercise emergency event.	not limited to the following: cale exercise that is or an individual, facility based or er drill; or cise or workshop that is led by a group discussion, using a relevant emergency scenario, an statements, directed ared questions designed to gency plan.  To facility] facility's response to mentation of all drills, tabletop regency events, and revise the semergency plan, as needed.  83.475(d)]:  F/IID must conduct exercises by plan at least twice per year. To the following: annual full-scale exercise that did; or annual individual, onal exercise; or periences an actual natural or not that requires activation of any that requires activation and activation and activ	E O	39		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL <sup>T</sup> A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245585	B. WING		C 03/16/2023	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TRAVERSE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH  WHEATON, MN 56296		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLÉTION	
E 039	a facilitator and inclusing a narrated, clusing a narrated, cluscenario, and a set directed messages designed to challen (iii) Analyze the ICF maintain document exercises, and emet ICF/IID's emergence *[For HHAs at §484 (d)(2) Testing. The to test the emergence least annually. The (i) Participate in a fix community-based; (A) When a corraccessible, conduct facility-based function.  (B) If the HHA or man-made emergency event. (ii) Conduct an additional exercise emergency event. (iii) Conduct an additional exercise under parais conducted, that limited to the follow (A) A second functional exercise; (B) A mock disagree in the second of the community-based of functional exercise; (B) A mock disagree in the second functio	cise or workshop that is led by udes a group discussion, inically-relevant emergency of problem statements, or prepared questions ge an emergency plan.  [/IID's response to and ation of all drills, tabletop ergency events, and revise the ey plan, as needed.  [.102]  HHA must conduct exercises to plan at HHA must do the following: all-scale exercise that is or mmunity-based exercise is not an annual individual, onal exercise every 2 years;  experiences an actual natural gency that requires activation lan, the HHA is exempt from a required full-scale or individual, facility based following the onset of the etional exercise every 2 years, are full-scale or functional agraph (d)(2)(i) of this section at may include, but is not ing: all-scale exercise that is or an individual, facility-based or	E 0	39		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245585	B. WING		0:	C 3/16/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH WHEATON, MN 56296	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 039	discussion, using a emergency scenarion statements, directed questions designed plan.  (iii) Analyze the HH documentation of a emergency events, emergency plan, as *[For OPOs at §486 (d)(2) Testing. The to test the emergency following:  (i) Conduct a paper workshop at least a led by a facilitator a discussion, using a emergency scenarion statements, directed questions designed plan. If the OPO ex man-made emergency planengaging in its next following the onset (ii) Analyze the OPO documentation of a emergency events, OPO's] emergency  *[RNCHIs at §403.]	nd includes a group narrated, clinically-relevant o, and a set of problem d messages, or prepared to challenge an emergency  A's response to and maintain ll drills, tabletop exercises, and and revise the HHA's needed.  3.360] OPO must conduct exercises cy plan. The OPO must do the -based, tabletop exercise or nnually. A tabletop exercise is nd includes a group narrated, clinically relevant o, and a set of problem d messages, or prepared to challenge an emergency periences an actual natural or ncy that requires activation of n, the OPO is exempt from a required testing exercise of the emergency event. D's response to and maintain ll tabletop exercises, and and revise the [RNHCl's and plan, as needed.		039		
	must do the followir (i) Conduct a paper	e emergency plan. The RNHCl ng: -based, tabletop exercise at oletop exercise is a group				

$\Gamma$		E SURVEY PLETED			
	245585	B. WING _		03/	) 16/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TRAVERSE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH  WHEATON, MN 56296		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
clinically-relevant e of problem statemes prepared questions emergency plan.  (ii) Analyze the RNI maintain document and emergency every emergency plan, as This REQUIREMED by:  Based on interview facility failed to contexercise, or a facility emergency prepared or to document action preparedness plant in response to an afacility experienced deficient practice horesidents who current along with staff who residents who current along with staff who remainstrator was infacility's Emergency administrator stated participated in a full top exercise before in 7/22, however, a locate any evidence exercises being conconfirmed she was documentation of the statement of the	facilitator, using a narrated, mergency scenario, and a set ents, directed messages, or a designed to challenge an exercise to test their enters, and revise the RNHCl's is needed.  NT is not met as evidenced and duct a full-scale community the during the last year. This add the potential to affect all 33 the potential to affect all 34 the potential to affect all 35 the potential to affect all 36 the potential to affect all 36 the potential to affect all 37 the potential to affect all 38 the potential to affect a	E 03	EO39 Corrective Action Traverse Care Center will perform community wide tornado drill on Ap 2023 and will complete a tabletop of April 24th, 2023 Identification of other Residents All residents have the potential to be affected Measures Put in Place Tasks have been created and input our Tasks Management System (Tand Executive director has been econ the requirement to perform 2 an exercises/drills — 1 tabletop and 1 f scale. Monitoring Mechanisms QAPI will review Emergency preparedness exercises/drills Quar for the first year and annually there Compliance date is 04/26/2023	ril 20th, drill on e tinto ELS) ducated nual full terly	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245585	B. WING			C
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	24000		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI	<u> </u>	16/2023
	SE CARE CENTER			303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH WHEATON, MN 56296		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Continued From pa			000		
	survey was conductivestigation was all was found to be NC requirements of 42 Requirements for L.  The following complete deficiencies cited: H55859223C (MNC (MN00091579), H5	5/23, a standard recertification ted at your facility. A complaint lso conducted. Your facility of in compliance with the CFR 483, Subpart B, ong Term Care Facilities.  Slaints were reviewed with no 5859219C (MN00090416), 10091460) and H55859160C				
	reviewed: H558592 H55859162C (MN0 (MN00091684), H5	wing complaints were 18C (MN00091681), 0091682), H55859161C 5859196C (MN00091685), MN00091242) with a t (F550).				
	as your allegation of the asyour allegation of the	f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the otance. Because you are our signature is not required of first page of the CMS-2567 ic submission of the POC will tion of compliance.				
	onsite revisit of you	ercise of Rights		550		4/26/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL <sup>*</sup> A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245585	B. WING			C 03/16/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH WHEATON, MN 56296	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		N SHOULD BE	5.75
F 550	self-determination, access to persons a outside the facility, this section.  §483.10(a)(1) A fact with respect and digresident in a manner promotes maintenather quality of life, reindividuality. The fact promote the rights of severity of condition must establish and practices regarding provision of service residents regardles.  §483.10(b) Exercise The resident has the rights as a resident or resident of the U §483.10(b)(1) The resident can exercise interference, coercifrom the facility.  §483.10(b)(2) The regardles from the facility.	right to a dignified existence, and communication with and and services inside and including those specified in a sility must treat each resident gnity and care for each er and in an environment that ance or enhancement of his or ecognizing each resident's cility must protect and of the resident.  If a cility must provide equal are regardless of diagnosis, and, or payment source. A facility maintain identical policies and transfer, discharge, and the sunder the State plan for all so of payment source.  The of Rights are right to exercise his or her of the facility and as a citizen		550		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		0.45505				С	
		245585	B. WING		03/	16/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH WHEATON, MN 56296	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	by: Based on observatoreview, the facility for 1 resident (R30) pad and wore a gain Findings include: R30's significant che (MDS) dated 3/1/23 cognitively impaired included dementia, artery disease. Indicassistance of one stransfers, dressing, and bathing. Identify incontinent of urine was not on a toileting was not on a toileting R30's care plan reversequired staff assistant and changing the bottoilet upon rising, be and as needed. R30's nursing assistant as needed as care and brief chant R30's significant che (CAA) dated 3/1/23 incontinent, had uristaff assistance with	tion, interview and document ailed to maintain dignity for 1 who utilized an incontinent to belt.  It ange Minimum Data Set 3, identified R30 was severely d and had diagnoses which hypertension and coronary cated R30 required extensive staff with bed mobility, toileting, personal hygiene fied R30 was always and continent of bowel and ang program.  It is do no 3/14/23, indicated R30 tance with toileting, peri cares rief. Indicated staff were to etween meals, at night time stant Kardex dated 3/15/23, ired staff assistance with hybetween meals, at night well as assistance with peringes.  It is not met as evidenced and incontinent of bowel and required staff with a sassistance with peringes.  It is not met as evidenced and incontinent of the staff with a sassistance with peringes.	F 5	F550 Residents Right/Exerci R30's medical record, care plareas have been audited/eval Education provided to nursing white incontinent pad in view see, and keeping gait belt on and transfers is a dignity concept and gait belt were removed. All residents have the potential affected by this practice. All vincontinence protection items protect the furniture have been by protective items the same the furniture to protect dignity were removed from residents when not in use for cares, transmulation.  DON/Designee have provided education on the need to ensing the color of furniture, and that are to be removed when care or ambulation are not being pontionally DON/Designee will develop a monitor compliance with no uncolored furniture protectors, are removed when not in use transfers, or ambulation.  Audits will be completed to encompliance as follows: 5x a wind weeks, 3x a week for 2 weeks weekly x1 month. A summary findings will be reported to the monthly QAPI meeting for furniture protectors.	an and living luated. It is staff that for others to after cares cern. White ed. It is all to be white used to en replaced coloring of a Gait belts waists insfers, or is staff ure residents others ectors not it gait belts is, transfers, or ovided. It is a for cares, insure week for 2 s, and of the audit is IDT at the incomplete and gait belts for cares, insure week for 2 s, and of the audit is IDT at the		
	During observations	s on 3/13/23, at 2:20 p.m. R30		recommendations.			

1` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245585	B. WING _			C <b>16/2023</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH WHEATON, MN 56296			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	commons area by incontinent pad was seat of the recliner the sides of the recipad was visible to a to 5:23 p.m. R30 recliner with the incother residents and (NA)-B placed a will waist and assisted front of him. NA-B the dining room are chair and immediate a white gait belt are at 5:49 p.m. R30 room table with the waist while he ate 1 at 5:51 p.m. the diassisted R30 to state assisted R30 to state assisted R30 to state assisted R30 to sit white incontinent pad remained are stated remained are commons area with assisted R30 to sit white incontinent pad remained are stated remained	own recliner out in the the fire place. A white is draped over R30's entire and hung down the front and cliner. The white incontinent other residents and visitors. It is remained seated in the brown continent pad still visible to divisitors. Nursing assistant integait belt around R30's R30 to stand with his walker in assisted R30 to walk down to ea, had R30 sit down in his tely left. R30 continued to have bund his waist. It is remained seated at the dining white gait belt around his in is supper with other residents. If it is supper with other residents. If it is place. The DON down on the brown recliner. A ad was draped over R30's ecliner and hung down the front is recliner. The white mained visible to other ors. The gait belt around R30's		Compliance date is 04/26/2023			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILE	DING	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245585	B. WING	<b>)</b>	<b>O</b> ,	C 3/16/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH WHEATON, MN 56296	<u> </u>	J/ 10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	R30's entire seat of the front and the sic incontinent pad was visitors.  - at 2:26 p.m. R30 vin the commons are continued to have thanging on the reclicated at 3:18 p.m. R30 vin at 3:50 R30 remains approached R30 are During this time, R30 vin and hung down the recliner. The white other residents and at 8:03 a.m. R30 vin a	Itinent pad was draped over the recliner and hung down des of the recliner. The white so visible to other residents and was seated in a brown recliner as by the fire place and he white incontinent pad iner. The remained the same. NA-B and began visiting with him. By requested a glass of water, with a glass of water and area.  So on 3/15/23, at 7:26 a.m. was ecliner out in the commons de. A white incontinent pad 30's entire seat of the recliner front and the sides of the incontinent pad was visible to visitors.		550		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245585	B. WING _			C 16/2023	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TRAVERSE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH  WHEATON, MN 56296			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	During an interview DON indicated R30 times, wore a brief with toileting and perfacility had white in recliners in the comprotect the chairs for The DON indicated colored incontinent have been taking the The DON stated with they should be remained being uncomfortable would not want R30 pads out in the compossibly being soiled felt placing R30 on belt on was depressibly being soiled felt placing R30 on belt on was depressibly being soiled felt placing R30 on belt on was depressibly being soiled felt placing R30 on belt on was depressibly being soiled felt placing R30 on belt on was depressibly being soiled felt placing R30 on belt on was depressibly being soiled felt placing R30 on belt on was depressibled for would provide reconsidired in a manifestation of the facility of life revised on 10 would provide reconsidired in a manifestation of enhancements.	nove the gait belts however	F 55	50			
<b>F 576</b> SS=C		Communication w/ Privacy	F 57	76		4/26/23	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL <sup>*</sup> A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	· /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245585	B. WING			C 03/16/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TRAVERSE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH WHEATON, MN 56296	<b>-</b>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 576	reasonable access including TTY and the facility where can overheard. This includes a cellular phone expense.  §483.10(g)(7) The facilitate that reside individuals and entifacility, including residentiality, including residentiality; and (iii) The internet, to facility; and (iii) Stationery, post the ability to send in §483.10(g)(8) The land receive mail, and other materials resident through a resident throug	resident has the right to have to the use of a telephone, TDD services, and a place in alls can be made without being ludes the right to retain and e at the resident's own  facility must protect and ent's right to communicate with ties within and external to the asonable access to: uding TTY and TDD services; the extent available to the age, writing implements and hail.  resident has the right to send and to receive letters, packages delivered to the facility for the means other than a postal he right to: communications consistent and hery, postage, and writing esident's own expense.  resident has the right to have to and privacy in their use of ications such as email and one and for internet research. It is a postal to the facility expense, if any additional is by the facility to provide such		76		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245585	B. WING			C 16/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH  WHEATON, MN 56296	03/	10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 576	law. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview facility failed to ensidelivered on Saturd (R1,R9, R21, R27 aconcerns with mail practice had the poresiding in the facility findings include:  During a resident consistently deliver R1 stated they usuate to receive mail that facility on Saturday:  During an interview social worker design was delivered to the activity aide (AA)-A mail to the resident AA-A had not been Saturdays.  During an interview administrator confirmeceiving mail on SAA-A forgot to delivered to delivered to delivered to the saturdays.	NT is not met as evidenced and document review, the ure resident mail was lays for 5 of 5 residents and R185) who voiced delivery. This deficient tential to affect all 33 residents ty.  Ouncil meeting on 3/15/23, at five residents, R1, R9. R21, firmed mail had not been ed on Saturdays at the facility. Ally had to wait until Mondays had been delivered to the s.  On 3/15/23, at 2:18 p.m. nee (SWD) stated the mail e facility on Saturdays and was expected to deliver the s. SWD was not certain why delivering the mail on	F 57	F576 Right to Forms of Commun w/Privacy R1, R9, R21, R27, and R185's me record, care plan and mail delivery been audited/evaluated. Education provided to staff regarding the neemail delivery on days when mail is delivered. All residents have the potential to affected by this practice. ED/Designee have provided staff education on the need to ensure remail is delivered daily when mail is delivered. DON/Designee will develop audits monitor compliance with mail delivered days when mail is delivered. Audits will be completed to ensure compliance as follows: 5x a week weeks, 3x a week for 2 weeks, an weekly x1 month. A summary of the findings will be reported to the IDT monthly QAPI meeting for further recommendations. Compliance date is 04/26/2023	edical y have ned of be esidents s to very on e for 2 d ne audit	
	, , , , ,	d Resident Mail dated 4/2008, led all mail, letters, packages,				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245585	B. WING _		03/1	, 6/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TRAVERSE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH  WHEATON, MN 56296		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 576		age 18 s addressed to the resident ed to him/her promptly and	F 57	76		
F 577 SS=C	S483.10(g)(10) The (i) Examine the resofthe facility condusurveyors and any respect to the facili (ii) Receive information advocates, at to contact these ages §483.10(g)(11) The (i) Post in a place rand family member residents, the result he facility. (ii) Have reports with the facility. (ii) Have reports with the facility are specting the facility years, and any plar respect to the facility to review upon requisition of the facility accessible to the positive of the facility accessible to the facility accessible to the positive of the facility accessible to th	e resident has the right to- ults of the most recent survey acted by Federal or State plan of correction in effect with ty; and ation from agencies acting as and be afforded the opportunity pencies.  It facility must— eadily accessible to residents, are and legal representatives of alts of the most recent survey of th respect to any surveys, complaint investigations made ity during the 3 preceding and of correction in effect with ty, available for any individual uest; and the availability of such reports in that are prominent and		77		4/26/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245585	B. WING		O3/16/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH  WHEATON, MN 56296		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 577	failed to ensure thre readily accessible for deficient practice has residents currently.  Findings include:  During an observate the ground at the both the following: "Minner (MDH) survey resurveyors for available for review plans of correction MDH survey is available for review plans of correction MDH survey is available for survey to the notice.  During an observate the facility survey reserved. No survey to the notice.  During an observate the facility survey reserved to the notice.  During an observate the facility survey reserved to the notice.  During an observate the facility survey reserved to the notice.  During an observate the facility survey reserved to the notice.  During an observate the facility survey reserved to the notice.  During an observate the facility survey reserved to the notice.	tion and interview, the facility be years of survey results were or residents or visitors. This ad the potential to affect all 33 residing in the facility.  ion on 3/13/23, at 2:02 p.m. ign approximately four feet off usiness office which identified lesota Department of Health lts. Surveys, certifications and tions conducted by Federal or the preceding three years are upon request as well as any in effect. Our most recent lable in a white binder next to every results binder was ey results were observed next ion on 3/14/23, at 4:05 p.m. esults binder continued to not lents and the public. The white	F 5	F577 Right to Survey Results/Adv Agency Info R1, R9, R21, R27, R185s concern knowing where Facilities Survey R Binder was kept was reviewed. All residents have the potential to affected by this practice. A new si designating where Facilities Survey Results Binder was kept was upda Binder with results was placed in designated areas. ED/Designee have provided reside education to identified residents as resident council to educate on the of the binder containing Survey results binder was upowith most recent survey results an previous three (3) years of survey Staff were also inserviced on local survey results binder location. ED/Designee will develop audit to compliance to ensure Postings of of Survey Results binder are prese accurate, as well as being in designocations.  Audits will be completed to ensure compliance as follows: 5x a week weeks, 3x a week for 2 weeks, an weekly x1 month. A summary of the findings will be reported to the IDT monthly QAPI meeting for further recommendations.  Compliance date is 04/26/2023	of not lesults be gn extended and lesults. Interpolation of monitor location ent and lesults. In a location ent and lesults and lesults and lesults. In a location ent and lesults and les	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TE SURVEY MPLETED			
		245585	B. WING	i	03	C /16/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH WHEATON, MN 56296	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 577	director of nursing (	on 3/14/23, at 4:24 p.m. (DON) confirmed the above	F 5	577		
	recertification surve had several compla- then. DON verified available upon requ	firmed the facility had a sy completed in 5/2021, and aint surveys completed since there was no binder readily lest for the last survey or for s of facility surveys for the lablic.				
	4/1/2008, revised 5/2 the right to examine survey of the common State Surveyors and effect with respect to identified the common of posting with respect to certifications, and conveyed upon requestions.	omplaint investigations, for st.				
	S483.10(c)(6) The rediscontinue treatments	right to request, refuse, and/or ent, to participate in or refuse erimental research, and to	F 5	578		4/26/23
	construed as the right	ing in this paragraph should be ght of the resident to receive dical treatment or medical nedically unnecessary or				
	requirements speci- subpart I (Advance	facility must comply with the fied in 42 CFR part 489, Directives). ents include provisions to				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X'		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  C 03/16/2023	
	245585		B. WING				
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TRAVERSE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH WHEATON, MN 56296	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 578	residents concerning medical or surgical resident's option, for (ii) This includes a facility's policies to and applicable State (iii) Facilities are perentities to furnish the legally responsible requirements of this	written information to all adult and the right to accept or refuse treatment and, at the rmulate an advance directive. written description of the implement advance directives to law. Example to contract with other his information but are still for ensuring that the section are met.	F 57	78			
	(iv) If an adult individual time of admission a information or article has executed an admay give advance individual's resident with State law. (v) The facility is not provide this information or she is able to recommend the information to the appropriate time. This REQUIREMENTAL This REQUIREMENTAL THE PROPERTY AND THE PROPERTY	idual is incapacitated at the and is unable to receive ulate whether or not he or she dvance directive, the facility directive information to the trepresentative in accordance of trelieved of its obligation to ation to the individual once he ceive such information. The resemble of the individual directly at the another than the					
	facility failed to ensite resuscitation status in all areas of the maresidents (R1) reviews (MDS) dated 3/1/23 intact and had diagonypertension, and a lidentified R1 requirements.	and document review, the ure resident current wishes for were accurately documented nedical record for 1 of 5 ewed for advanced directives.  ange Minimum Data Set 8, indicated R1 was cognitively nosis which included cancer, diabetes mellitus (DM). The dimited assistance from lity, transfers, and toileting		F578 Reques/Refuse/Dscnt Formulate Adv Dir R1's medical record, care plastatus was reviewed and con Education provided to staff of for review of records and documents are correct to depict resident preference.  All residents have the potent affected by this practice. All code status documents, order electronic medical records we	an and Code rected. In the need cuments to s match and s code status and residents and are and are and		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245585	B. WING _			C 03/16/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH WHEATON, MN 56296	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	R1's advance direct DNR.  Review of R1's electidentified the following at the sustaining dated 10/3/22R1's dashboard projection of a black be labeled POLST identified Advance of the same black be labeled POLST identified at the same black be documented identification. POLST signed DNR.  During an interview stated when she had wanted to she had recently check to be a DNR code so the practice to locate a review the dashboarstated there was a stated when she had a review the dashboarstated there was a stated there was a	an dated 1/31/23, identified tives were (do not resuscitate)  etronic medical record (EMR) ing: ary Report identified physician a treatment (POLST) DNR  offile on computer screen Directive DNR.  sinder at the nurses station intified the following: a Center Code Status Consent 2, identified Full Code - R1 citated. This resident was Code" status.  oinder behind the above ided the following: d 10/3/22, identified R1 as a  on 3/14/23, at 10:45 a.m. R1 id first arrived at the facility be a full code status however anged her mind and decided status.  on 3/14/23, at 10:56 a.m.  IA)-A indicated her usual resident's code status was to rd on the computer. NA-A binder at the desk however and the last place she would te a resident's code status	F 57	ensure accuracy of code state DON/Designee have provided education on the need to enstatus orders, documents a medical records match to ensemble the residents choice of code state correctly documented. DON/Designee will develop monitor compliance to ensure documents and electronic matched to ensure wish out should code status need place.  Audits will be completed to ecompliance as follows: 5x a weeks, 3x a week for 2 weeks, 3x a week for 2 weeks, 3x a week for 2 weeks, 3x a weeking the reported to the monthly QAPI meeting for for the recommendations.  Compliance date is 04/26/26	led staff nsure Code and electror nsure atus is audit to re orders, nedical correctly les are carr d to be put ensure week for 2 eks, and ary of the au the IDT at the urther	ried in 2
	•	on 3/14/23, at 11:03 a.m. aide (TMA)-A indicated her				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245585	B. WING			C 03/16/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TRAVERSE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH WHEATON, MN 56296	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	5.475
F 578	was to review the data. TMA-A stated there however she would had been unable to During an interview licensed practical in practice to locate a review the profile pulled up the profile was a DNR code state was a binder at the POLST for all resid computer.  During an interview director of nursing titled POLST at the signed code status indicated R1 was a additionally, R1 had 10/3/22, which idenstatus. DON stated been staff would fir EMR to determine DON stated the bin have been used se available. DON indicated R1 was a state of the EMR to determine DON stated the bin have been the EMR to determine available. DON indicated R1 was a state of the EMR to determine available. DON indicated R1 was a state of the EMR to determine available. DON indicated R1 was a state of the EMR to determine available. DON indicated R1 was a state of the EMR to determine available. DON indicated R1 was a state of the EMR to determine available. DON indicated R1 was a state of the EMR to determine available. DON indicated R1 was a state of the EMR to determine available. DON indicated R1 was a state of the EMR to determine available. DON indicated R1 was a state of the EMR to determine available. DON indicated R1 was a state of the EMR to determine available. DON indicated R1 was a state of the EMR to determine available. The EMR to determine available R1 was a state of the EMR to determine available. The EMR to determine available R1 was a state of the EMR to determine available R1 was a state of the EMR to determine available R1 was a state of the EMR to determine available R1 was a state of the EMR to determine available.	cate a resident's code status ashboard on the computer. was a binder at the desk have only looked there if she access in the computer.  on 3/14/23, at 11:06 a.m. urse (LPN)-A stated her usual resident's code status was to age in the computer. LPN-A e page which identified R1 tatus. LPN-A indicated there desk which contained the ents if staff were not at the on 3/15/23, at 11:46 a.m. (DON) verified in the binder nurses station, R1 had a sheet dated 6/10/22, which full code status and dasigned POLST dated a signed POLST dated a signed POLST dated a signed POLST dated a signed POLST would condary if a computer was not cated her expectation would and the POLST would condary if a computer was not cated her expectation would and the POLST binder would be both have the potential to be a resident's code status.  di Advanced Directives and freatment dated 4/2008, last tified the resident had the right, to refuse to participate in orch, and to formulate an The policy indicated the	F 5	78		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245585	B. WING	ì	03	C 8/ <b>16/2023</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TRAVERSE CARE CENTER		<b>I</b>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH WHEATON, MN 56296	•		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
the residents choice treatment, care and choices would have communicated to the	ed the rights by incorporating es regarding these rights into less services and the resident's been documented and le interdisciplinary team.		578			
a facility completes facility must encode each resident in the (i) Admission asses (ii) Annual assessm (iii) Significant chan (iv) Quarterly review (v) A subset of item reentry, discharge, (vi) Background (facis no admission ass §483.20(f)(2) Trans after a facility comp a facility must be careful of the ME standard record lay and that passes standard record lay and that passes standard the State.  §483.20(f)(3) Trans 14 days after a faciliassessment, a faciliancoded, accurate,	ding data. Within 7 days after a resident's assessment, a the following information for facility: sment. The facility: sment and death. The following information for a second formation for experiments and death. The facility is sment information, if there is sessment. The facility is sment information, if there is sessment. The facility is a format that conforms to facility is a format that conforms to facility is and data dictionaries, and ardized edits defined by the facility is smeller information. Within the facility is a format that conforms to facility must electronically transmit and complete MDS data to including the following:		640		4/26/23	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	<b>'</b> '		(X3) DATE COMP	
		245585	B. WING _			C 16/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH  WHEATON, MN 56296		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 640	(iv) Significant correspondent (v) Significant correspondent (vi) Quarterly review (vii) A subset of iter reentry, discharge, (viii) Background (finitial transmission does not have an a §483.20(f)(4) Data transmit data in the for a State which have a state (MDS) was review, the facility for Data Set (MDS) was reflect current healt (R12) with a unstage thickness tissue los ulcer is completely tan, gray, green, or brown, or black) in reviewed for pressure is completely tan, gray, green, or brown, or black) in reviewed for pressure Findings include:  During observation was seated in her was a R12 had blue both feet, when the approached R12 are to change the dressure as the dressure and the dressure	nent. nge in status assessment. ection of prior full assessment. ection of prior quarterly  w. ns upon a resident's transfer, and death. ace-sheet) information, for an of MDS data on resident that dmission assessment.  format. The facility must format specified by CMS or, as an alternate RAI approved nat specified by the State and  NT is not met as evidenced  tion, interview and document ailed to ensure a Minimum as accurately completed to th status for 1 of 1 residents gable pressure ulcer (full as in which actual, depth of the obscured by slough (yellow, brown) and/or eschar (tan, the wound bed) who was	F 6	F640 Encoding/Transmitting Residence Assessments R12's medical record, wound assessments, care plan and MDS reviewed for accuracy. All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice. DON/Designee have provided staffeducation on the need to ensure the wounds are staged properly, and we measurements are documented are discussed with MDS Coordinator of person entering data into MDS and transmitting following RAI manual instructions in completing/transmitting MDS's. DON/Designee will develop audit to monitor compliance with accurate I entries for wounds ensuring correct staging is entered and transmitted.	were e at all eekly d r l mg the MDS	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		) COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245585	B. WING _		ı	C <b>16/2023</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TRAVERSE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH WHEATON, MN 56296	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ACTION DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 640	left heel area. The removed R12's blue and dressing from heel. The area on Forown scabbed are 0.4 centimeters (chouter skin was pink removed her gloves a new pair of gloves wound cleanser. The sanitized her hands and applied medith Telfa dressing and area. The DON stablister a while ago a unstagable ulcer with her left heel. The Doleft heel and anklet gloves, sanitized he boot on R12's left for Review of R12's Word 11/14/22, indicated and the edges separated 1.5 cm x and the edges separated 1.5 cm x 0.9 cm with a surrounding skin word 1/29/23, indicated cm x 0.4 cm with a surrounding skin word 1/29/23, indicated cm x 0.8 cm and the with yellow/gray and on 2/19/23, indicated cm x 0.8 cm and x 0.8 c	te the dressing change to her DON gloved her hands, e boot, sock and the old gauze the left inner aspect of her R12's left heel had a small a measuring approximately n) round and the surrounding and blanchable. The DON is, sanitized her hands, donned is and cleaned the area with the DON removed her gloves, or, donned a new pair of gloves oney (wound gel) to a small applied it to R12's left heel ted R12's heel started out as a land had become an of the ablack scab covering it on ON proceeded to wrap R15's with gauze, removed her er hands and placed the blue boot.  The eekly Skin Check Tools from the wound edges, ated the wound on R12's heel arating from the wound edges, ated the wound measured 1.9 and dark area on the medial side although the wound measured 1.8 yellow/brown base and the last red/pink in color. The base of the wound was pink the dhad a purple like scab. The base of the wound was pink the dhad a purple like scab. The base of wound was pink the base of wound was pin	F 64	Audits will be completed to e compliance as follows: 5x a weeks, 3x a week for 2 week weekly x1 month. A summar findings will be reported to the monthly QAPI meeting for furecommendations.  Compliance date is 04/26/20	week for 2 ks, and y of the audit ne IDT at the irther	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
	245585	B. WING			C <b>16/2023</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRAVERSE CARE CENTER	₹	30	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  3 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH  HEATON, MN 56296		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
cm x 0.3 cm x 0.1 covering one third on 3/11/23, indic cm x 0.2 cm x 0.1 pink with a small a around the edges  R12's significant of (MDS), dated 2/17 and short term mediagnoses which i mellitus and heart extensive assistant transfers, dressing personal hygiene. pressure ulcers, had one stage two unstagable or deed was receiving an afeet. However, aftulcer on her left he staged and coded.  Review of R12's so Assessment (CAA was at risk for device currenlty had a starefer to her weekly staff would proced care and the goal.  During an interview MDS coordinator her heel and state unstagable. The MDON was responsiounds every weekly staff woulds every weekly staff would proced care and the goal.	cm and had a yellow base of the wound. ated the wound measured 0.4 cm and the wound bed was amount of white tissue noted. The change Minimum Data Set 7/23, identified R12 had long emory problems and had noluded dementia, diabetes failure. Indicated R12 required note of staff for bed mobility, g, toileting, bathing and Identified R12 was at risk for lad an unhealed pressure ulcer, or pressure ulcer and had no ep tissue injuries. Indicated R12 application of dressing to her er further review, the pressure leel had not been accurately	F 640			

· /		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245585	B. WING		0.3	C / <b>16/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SE CARE CENTER		<b>!</b>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH WHEATON, MN 56296	<u> </u>	710/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 640	Continued From pa	ge 28	F 6	640		
	charting, guidance which included the followed the MDS named the MDS's.	from other staff members DON, the provider and nanual for completion of the				
	nurse consultant (National indicated R12's hee	on 3/15/23, at 2:10 p.m. with IC)-A and NC-B, NC-A started out as a stage two lly the blister opened up. The				
	the area, place anti a dressing. The NC become soft, had s	orders were for staff to clean biotic ointment on it and apply 3-A confirmed the area had ome purulent drainage and				
	looked like. The NC area on R12's heel	I what the wound bed currently C-A indicated she thought the had become a stage three not certain. The NC-B				
	confirmed R12's le an unstagable ulce	oft heel ulcer had progressed to reduce to not being able to led. NC-B verifed the MDS's				
	DON confirmed the R12's heel started	on 3/16/23, at 9:58 a.m. the above findings and indicated out as a blister and progressed ulcer with eschar tissue				
	present on it. The Deen present since healing. The DON s	OON stated the heel ulcer had August, 2022, and it was stated she completed the wounds and the MDS				
	MDS's. The DON in staff to refer to the	ted the actual coding on the dicated she would expect MDS manual as a guide and was completed accurately.				
	would complete the	olicy titled, Nursing ised on 5/2020, indicated staff MDS per CMS and Medicare ally, back-up documentation				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	<b> </b> ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` '	E SURVEY PLETED
		245585	B. WING		ı	C <b>16/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH WHEATON, MN 56296	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	ADL Care Provided CFR(s): 483.24(a)( §483.24(a)(2) A resout activities of dail services to maintain personal and oral harmonic personal and oral harmonic personal and provided review, the facility for with routine grooming removal and provided residents (R12 and staff for activities of Findings include:  R12  R12's significant che (MDS), dated 2/17/2 and short term mer diagnoses which in mellitus and heart for extensive assistance transfers, dressing, personal hygiene.  R12's significant che (CAA) dated 2/17/2 short memory probassistance with AD	aff would be completed. I for Dependent Residents 2)  sident who is unable to carry y living receives the necessary negood nutrition, grooming, and hygiene; NT is not met as evidenced stion, interview and document ailed to provide assistance ng which included facial hair ling oral cares for 2 of 3. R6) who was dependent upon fadily living (ADLs).  The ange Minimum Data Set 23, identified R12 had long mory problems and had cluded dementia, diabetes failure. Indicated R12 required the from staff with bed mobility, a toileting, bathing and lems and required staff L's.  The ange Care Area Assessment 13, indicated R12 had long and lems and required staff L's.  The ange Care Area Assessment 14 ange Care Area Assessment 15 and lems and required staff L's.	F6	F 677 ADL Care Provided for Residents R12, R6's medical record, care Kardex were reviewed to ensure and grooming were on the list ADL assistance. Cares were All residents have the potent affected by this practice. Care Kardex's were reviewed and needed to ensure ADL care lare present.  DON/Designee have provide education on the need to ensure ADLS are completed per the plan/Kardex to ensure oral cand grooming are completed DON/Designee will develop a monitor compliance to ensure receive oral care, grooming and Audits will be completed to ecompliance as follows: 5x as weeks, 3x a week for 2 week weekly x1 month. A summar findings will be reported to the monthly QAPI meeting for furecommendations.	are plan and sure oral care st of required provided. tial to be are Plan and lupdated as level/needs are, shaving a per Kardex. audit to re residents and shaving. Ensure week for 2 ks, and ry of the audit to re IDT at the orther	4/26/23
	•	s with deficits with ADL's  The care plan identified staff		Compliance date is 04/26/20	)23	

<b>1</b> ` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILE	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	` '	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245585	B. WING	<b>}</b>	03	C / <b>16/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH WHEATON, MN 56296	<u> </u>	7 10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	During observations was seated in her warea across from the popcorn independe white hairs approximate on her chin area. Revening until approximate a eating indepense and area eating indepense at 2:23 p.m. R12 was ide, with head of bresting. R12's faciare at 4:21 p.m. R12 manual promodular and the room, and the red the room, and the red the room, and the room. NA-C and NA morning cares by a washed up, providing dressing R12. NA-C with washed up, providing the room. NA-D obtained R12's hair while NA-C wheeled R12 the dining room for teeth in good conditions.	with personal hygiene.  s on 3/13/23, at 7:14 p.m. R12 wheel chair in the commons ie nurses station eating intly. R12 had several long mately 1/4 inch long or longer 12 remained unshaven all ximately 8:00 p.m.  s on 3/14/23, at 9:29 a.m. R12 wheel chair in the dining room indently. R12 continued to have hairs approximately 1/4 incheir chin area.  Was lying in bed on her right ined slightly elevated and was I hair remained the same.  s on 3/15/23, at 9:06 a.m. R12 irsing assistant (NA)-C in sked R12 if she was ready to a remained the same.  So on 3/15/23, at 9:06 a.m. R12 irsing assistant (NA)-C in sked R12 if she was ready to a remained the same.  So on 3/15/23, at 9:06 a.m. R12 irsing assistant (NA)-C in sked R12 if she was ready to a remained the same.  So on 3/15/23, at 9:06 a.m. R12 irsing assistant (NA)-C in sked R12 if she was ready to a remained the same.  So on 3/15/23, at 9:06 a.m. R12 irsing assistant (NA)-C in sked R12 if she was ready to a remained the same.  So on 3/15/23, at 9:06 a.m. R12 irsing assistant (NA)-C in sked R12 if she was ready to a remained the same.  So on 3/15/23, at 9:06 a.m. R12 irsing assistant (NA)-C in sked R12 if she was ready to a remained the same.  So on 3/15/23, at 9:06 a.m. R12 irsing assistant (NA)-C in sked R12 if she was ready to a remained the same.  So on 3/15/23, at 9:06 a.m. R12 irsing assistant (NA)-C in sked R12 if she was ready to a remained the same.		677		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	l \ '	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245585	B. WING			C 1 <b>6/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH WHEATON, MN 56296	<u> </u>	10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF  DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	Continued From pa	ige 31	F 6	77		
	NA-C confirmed Rawith oral cares and had her own teeth a provided oral cares.  During an interview NA-D confirmed Rawith oral cares, per NA-D verified she had provide oral cares to the provide oral cares to the director of nursing findings and indicate assistance with all she expected staff shaving and provided.	on 3/15/23, at 1:19 p.m. the (DON) confirmed the above ted R12 required staff of her ADL's. The DON stated to assist residents with ing oral cares in the morning The DON indicated she would				
	R6					
	dated 2/25/23, identicognitive impairmed included hypertensimuscle weakness, required limited assimobility and required transfers and dress limited assistance flygiene.	ange Minimum Data Set (MDS) atified R6 had moderate int and had diagnosis which ion, (elevated blood pressure) and dementia. Indicated R6 sistance from staff with bed ed extensive assistance with sing. Identified R6 required from staff with personal				
	R6's current care p	lan dated 1/23/23, indicated				

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245585	B. WING			C <b>16/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		30	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  3 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH  HEATON, MN 56296	1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	(ADL's) related to he chronic limitation in R6 required staff as hygiene.  R6's significant char (CAA) dated 2/25/2 assistance with AD generalized weakn with exertion.  During an observation R6 was seated in a had dark long facial above his lips and approximately 1/4 and continued to he and continued to he and continued to he chronic limitation in the continued to he chronic limitation in the continued to he chronic limitation in the chronic limitation in R6 was seated in he and continued to he chronic limitation in R6 was seated in he and continued to he chronic limitation in R6 was seated in he and continued to he chronic limitation in R6 was seated in he and continued to he chronic limitation in R6 was seated in he and continued to he chronic limitation in R6 was seated in he and continued to he chronic limitation in R6 was seated in he and continued to he chronic limitation in R6 was seated in he and continued to he chronic limitation in R6 was seated in he and continued to he chronic limitation in R6 was seated in he and continued to he chronic limitation in R6 was seated in he and continued to he chronic limitation in R6 was seated in he and continued to he chronic limitation in R6 was seated in he and continued to he chronic limitation in R6 was seated in he chronic limitation in R6 was seated in he chronic limitation in R6 was seated in R6 was seated in he chronic limitation in R6 was seated in R6 was seated in he chronic limitation in R6 was seated in	n activities of daily living history of traumatic brain injury, in right shoulder and dizziness. In received R6 required R6 required R6 had less and shortness of breath R6 recliner in the day room and R6 hair present on his chin, on his cheeks which were an inch or longer.  Ition on 3/14/23, at 9:51 a.m. his wheelchair in the day room ave long dark facial hair on his and on his cheeks that were	F 677			
	he ate lunch sitting room.  During an interview family member (FN liked to have long facility would have three times per we nursing assistant (I assistance from stawas unsure how of	al hair remained the same as in his wheelchair in the dining on 3/13/23, at 6:07 p.m. //)-A stated R6 would not have facial hair and wished the shaved R6 at least two or ek.  y on 3/14/23, at 2:15 p.m. NA)-B stated R6 required aff to shave. NA-B stated she ten R6 had been shaved. long dark facial hair on R6's				

			` '	E SURVEY PLETED			
		245585	B. WING				C 16/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH WHEATON, MN 56296	DDE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION A  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A  DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	face appeared to be growth.  During an interview NA-C stated staff we residents when the NA-C stated R6 has confirmed he had not recently. NA-C indictional necessary of the expectation was R6 daily. LPN-A verified and she was uncertained she was uncertained she was uncertained and she was uncertained and interview director of nursing (staff assistance with expectation was R6 least two or three times and the expectation was R6 least two or three times are interviewed as a facility living- ADL dated 4 revealed a resident activities of daily living- activities of daily living-	on 3/14/23, at 2:27 p.m. Pere expected to shave facial hair became visible. It visible long facial hair and ot offered to shave R6 eated R6 was usually shaved his bath day.  on 3/14/23, at 2:31 p.m. Purse (LPN-A) stated her is would have been shaved I R6 had long dark facial hair tain when the last time R6 had wer it appeared it had been a pon 3/15/23, at 11:46 a.m. (DON) verified R6 required in shaving. DON stated her is would have been shaved at mes per week to avoid long policy titled Activities of Daily 1/2008, last revised 10/22, who was unable to carry out ing received the necessary in good nutrition, grooming,	F 6	77			

F5585034

PRINTED: 06/05/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG <b>01 - MAIN BUILDING 01</b>	` ′	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245585	B. WING		03/	16/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH WHEATON, MN 56296			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDS OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ΓS	K 0	00			
	conducted by the M Public Safety, State 03/16/2023. At the Care Center was for requirements for pa Medicare/Medicaid 483.70(a), Life Safe edition of National F (NFPA) 101, Life Safe edition of National F (NFPA) 101, Life Safe existing Health Car NFPA 99, Health Car NFPA 99, Health Car NFPA 99, Health Car NFPA SIGNATURE AT THE PAGE OF THE CM USED AS VERIFIC	at 42 CFR, Subpart ety from Fire, and the 2012 Fire Protection Association afety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 e and the 2012 edition of are Facilities Code.  OC WILL SERVE AS YOUR COMPLIANCE UPON THE CCEPTANCE. YOUR HE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST S-2567 FORM WILL BE ATION OF COMPLIANCE.  F AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE					
	REGULATIONS HAACCORDANCE WILL PLEASE RETURN CORRECTION FOR DEFICIENCIES (K-	MPLIANCE WITH THE AS BEEN ATTAINED IN ITH YOUR VERIFICATION.  THE PLAN OF R THE FIRE SAFETY TAGS) TO: IN THE E-POC PROCESS, A THE PLAN OF CORRECTION					
ARORATOR)	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	JATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed 04/21/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	<b>l</b> `´	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	· /	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245585	B. WING		03	/16/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH WHEATON, MN 56296	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	DEFICIENCY MUSE FOLLOWING INFO.  1. A detailed described taken or planned to a sure the sustained to a sustained.  2. Address the magnitude performance sustained.  3. Indicate how the future performance sustained.  4. Identify who is actions and monitor and monitor and monitor and monitor and sustained.  5. The actual or put the remedy.  This facility was sure no 2 hour fire barried types and consider construction as per adoption of the 201.	Spections Division Suite 145 1-5145, OR  S@state.mn.us  PRRECTION FOR EACH OR INCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION:  Cription of the corrective action of correct the deficiency.  Resures that will be put in the deficiency does not reoccur.  The facility plans to monitor to ensure solutions are  Presponsible for the corrective oring of compliance.  The proposed date for completion of the construction and as the least fire resistive	KO			
	considered existing Wings 100, 200.and 1967 and was detected construction. It is 1 and is fully protected.	•				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245585	B. WING _		03/16/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH  WHEATON, MN 56296	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
K 211	2005 and was dete construction. It is 1 fully protected with detectors in the rest to the corridors. The facility is separated barrier and 4 smoking considered type separating the two. The facility has a carcensus of 43 at the	rs. ad 500 were constructed in rmined to be of Type V(111) story with no basement and is fire sprinkler with smoke ident rooms and spaces open ated by one two hour fire e barriers. The entire building V (111) due to the fire barrier has 20 minute doors only.  Apacity of 47 beds and had a time of the survey.  At 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), widenced by:	K 21		4/26/23
	exit locations, and a with Chapter 7, and continuously mainta full use in case of e 18/19.2.2 through 1 18.2.1, 19.2.1, 7.1. This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observations facility failed to main system per NFPA 1 Code, sections 19.2	ys, corridors, exit discharges, accesses are in accordance I the means of egress is ained free of all obstructions to mergency, unless modified by 8/19.2.11.  NT is not met as evidenced tion and staff interview, the ntain a clear path of egress 01 (2012 edition), Life Safety 2.1 and 7.1.10.1. This deficient a patterned impact on the		K-211 Corrective Action Traverse Care Center has removed storage items and miscellaneous equipment in the means of egress I employee exit. Identification of other Residents Residents in this area have the potential contents.	by the

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	` ′	E SURVEY PLETED
		245585	B. WING _		03/	16/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH  WHEATON, MN 56296	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (CROSS-REFERENCE)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 211	was revealed by obstorage items and interview with the	ween 1:00pm and 4:00pm, it servation that there was miscellaneous equipment in landing by employee exit.  The Facility Administrator of the finding at the time of	K 21	to be affected. Measures Put in Place Plant operations staff have been e on NFPA 101 (2012 Edition) section 19.2.1 and 7.1.10.1 and will be responsible for auditing means of Monitoring Mechanisms Plant operations staff or designee conduct weekly audits for 3 month means of egress to ensure a clear maintained and report results at Control	egress. will s of the r path is	
K 324 SS=D	CFR(s): NFPA 101  Cooking Facilities Cooking equipment with NFPA 96, Stan and Fire Protection Operations, unless: * residential cooking appliances such as toasters) are used cooking in accordat * cooking facilities of compartments with with the conditions or  * cooking facilities i 30 or fewer patients 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5 Cooking facilities per per 9.2.3 are not re hazardous areas, b corridor.	g equipment (i.e., small microwaves, hot plates, for food warming or limited nce with 18.3.2.5.2, 19.3.2.5.2 open to the corridor in smoke 30 or fewer patients comply under 18.3.2.5.3, 19.3.2.5.3, n smoke compartments with a comply with conditions under 6.4. Totected according to NFPA 96 quired to be enclosed as out shall not be open to the 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.1 through		Compliance date is 04/26/2023 4		4/26/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245585	B. WING	_	03/1	6/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SE CARE CENTER		3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  03 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH  VHEATON, MN 56296			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 324	Continued From pa	ge 4	K 324				
	by: Based on documer interview, the facility kitchen hood ventile system per NFPA 1 Code, section 9.2.3 Standard for Ventile Protection of Communication 11.2.1. This an isolated impact of facility.  Findings Include:  On 03/16/2023, betwas revealed by a redocumentation that the kitchen hood ventile system was not available for both of the semi suppression system months.	ntation review and staff y failed to test and inspect the ation and fire suppression 01 (2012 edition), Life Safety and NFPA 96 (2011 edition), ation Control and Fire nercial Cooking Operations, deficient finding could have on the residents within the  ween 1:00pm and 4:00pm, it review of available inspection documentation for entilation and fire suppression allable. The facility could not test/inspection documentation -annual kitchen hood in inspections for the last 12		K-324 Corrective Action Hood Suppression System was ins by Summit Fire Protection in Decer 2022 and June of 2022 and reports received to verify completion. Identification of other Residents No other residents were affected. Measures Put in Place Schedule has been set up with Sun Fire Protection to do a semi-annual inspection in June and an annual inspection in December of every ye Tasks were created in our Tasks Management System (TELS) to ma completion of these inspections. Monitoring Mechanisms Plant Operations Staff or designee audit hood suppression records on semi-annual basis and report findin QAPI. Compliance date is 04/26/2023	nber of were nmit ar. anage will a		
	verified this deficier discovery.	t finding at the time of  Testing and Maintenance	K 345		4	1/26/23	
	A fire alarm system accordance with an	- Testing and Maintenance is tested and maintained in approved program complying its of NFPA 70, National					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	<b>l</b> ` ´	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG <b>01 - MAIN BUILDING 01</b>	` '	E SURVEY PLETED
		245585	B. WING _		03/	16/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH  WHEATON, MN 56296		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 345	and Signaling Code acceptance, mainter available.  9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFThis REQUIREMENT by: Based on a review staff interview, and to maintain the fire (2012 edition), Life 9.6.7.5, and NFPA Alarm and Signalin 14.3.1, 14.4.5.3, and findings could have residents within the Findings include:  1. On 03/16/2023, it was revealed by a test and inspection interview with the Finding that a semi devices had been on the facility could not proverifying that a semi devices had been on the facility could not prove test and inspection interview with the Finding of each individevice type, address the facility could not prove testing documentate listing of each individevice type, address the facility could not prove testing documentate listing of each individevice type, address the facility could not prove testing documentate listing of each individevice type, address the facility could not prove testing documentate listing of each individevice type, address the facility could not prove testing documentate listing of each individevice type, address the facility could not prove testing documentate listing of each individevice type, address the facility could not prove testing documentate listing of each individevice type, address the facility could not prove testing documentate listing of each individual testing the facility could not prove testing documentate listing of each individual testing testing the facility could not prove testing documentate listing of each individual testing t	NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm e. Records of system enance and testing are readily PA 70, NFPA 72 NT is not met as evidenced of available documentation, observations, the facility failed alarm system per NFPA 101 Safety Code, sections 9.6.1.3, 72 (2010 edition), National Fire g Code, sections 10.12.4, and 14.6.2.4. These deficient ea widespread impact on the efacility.  between 1:00pm and 4:00pm, a review of available fire alarm documentation and an eacility Administrator that the ovide current documentation niannual inspection of initiating completed.  between 1:00pm and 4:00pm, a review of available fire alarm documentation and an eacility Administrator that the ovide an annual fire alarm documentation and an eacility Administrator that the ovide an annual fire alarm documentation and an eacility Administrator that the ovide an annual fire alarm documentation and an eacility Administrator that the ovide an annual fire alarm documentation and the test results include each location and the test results	K 34		nmit anage will cords the ided to	
		ne Facility Administrator ient findings at the time of				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` /	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245585	B. WING			03/ <sup>-</sup>	16/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SE CARE CENTER			30	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  3 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH  HEATON, MN 56296		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 345 K 346	Continued From particles of the services for more the period, the authority notified, and the burapproved fire watch parties left unproted fire alarm system his 9.6.1.6  This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on a review documentation and failed to implement NFPA 101 (2012 ed section 9.6.1.6. This a widespread imparticles include:  On 03/16/2023, 1:0	ge 6  - Out of Service  Service - alarm system is out of nan 4 hours in a 24-hour y having jurisdiction shall be ilding shall be evacuated or an a shall be provided for all cted by the shutdown until the as been returned to service.  NT is not met as evidenced	K 3	345		e Policy ate n an 4 out of	4/26/23
	facility was without watch documentation outage.  An interview with the	a fire watch policy or fire on for a fire alarm system e Facility Administrator at the time of discovery.			All residents have the potential to be affected Measures Put in Place Staff were educated on the Fire Pro Systems out of service Policy and F Watch Procedures. Monitoring Mechanisms Fire Protection System Out of Servi Policy and Fire watch Procedures we trained upon hire of new staff and annually thereafter. Training record	tection ire ce vill be	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	· /	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245585	B. WING _		03/	/16/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH WHEATON, MN 56296	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPORT (PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOT (PROVIDER'S PROVIDER'S	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 346			K 34	be audited once a month for 3 in and quarterly thereafter and fine reported at QAPI.  Compliance date is 04/26/2023	dings	A /26/22
K 351 SS=D	construction type, a approved automatic accordance with NF Installation of Sprin In Type I and II conmeasures are permoral sprinkler protection or local regulations. In hospitals, sprinkler closets of patient slof the closet does required by NFPA 1 Sprinkler coverage required by NFPA 1 Sprinkler Systems. 19.3.5.1, 19.3.5.2, 19.4.2, 19.3.5.10, 9	nstallation d hospitals where required by are protected throughout by an esprinkler system in FPA 13, Standard for the kler Systems. struction, alternative protection in the security areas where state prohibit sprinklers. ers are not required in clothes eeping rooms where the area not exceed 6 square feet and covers the closet footprint as 3, Standard for Installation of 19.3.5.3, 19.3.5.4, 19.3.5.5,	K 35	51		4/26/23
	Based on observat facility failed to mai and the sprinkler sy edition), Life Safety (2011 edition), Stan Testing, and Mainte Protection Systems 13 (2010 edition), S Sprinkler Systems,	tion and staff interview, the Intain spacing between storage Intain staff interview, the Intain spacing between storage Interview, Section 9.7.5, NFPA 25 Indard for the Inspection, Interview of Water-Based Fire Installation of Sections 8.6.5.3.2 and 8.15.9. Ings could an isolated impact		Corrective Action Materials were removed from to storage rack to give 18-inch cle sprinkler head. Identification of other Residents No other residents were affected Measures Put in Place Tape was placed on wall marking inches from sprinkler head and	earance to ed. ng 18	

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′			` '	E SURVEY PLETED
	245585	B. WING			03/	16/2023
			30	03 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH		
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
on the residents with Findings include:  On 03/16/2023, betwas revealed by obmaterials had been bringing the storage 18 inch clearance at These obstructions room.  An interview with the verified these deficing discovery.  Portable Fire Exting CFR(s): NFPA 101  Portable Fire Exting Portable fire extinguishers and mair NFPA 10, Standard Extinguishers.  18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12  This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observating facility failed to mair extinguishers per N Safety Code, section edition), Standard for section 7.3.1.1.1. Thave a widespread the facility.  Findings include:	ween 1:00pm and 4:00pm, it servation that storage placed on a storage rack, a materials within the required rea under the sprinkler heads. were found in kitchen store  e Facility Administrator ent findings at the time of uishers  uishers  uishers  uishers  At an accordance with for Portable Fire  2, NFPA 10  NT is not met as evidenced ion and staff interview, the ntain access to portable fire FPA 101 (2012 edition), Life n 9.7.4.1, and NFPA 10 (2010 or Portable Fire Extinguishers, his deficient finding could impact on the residents within			anything above this line. Monitoring Mechanisms Plant operations staff or designee vinspect the storage room weekly formonths and monthly thereafter and findings at QAPI. Compliance date is 04/26/2023  K355 Corrective Action Annual Fire Extinguisher inspection completed in April of 2023. Identification of other Residents All residents have potential to be aff Measures Put in Place Annual Schedule was put in place vinsual inspection December of every summit Fire Protection to complete annual inspection December of every summit Fire Protection December of every summ	will r 3 report was fected. with	4/26/23
On 03/16//2023 bet	ween 100pm and 4:00pm, It			wanagement System (TELS) to ma	mage	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY STA  (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LS)  Continued From payon the residents with Findings include:  On 03/16/2023, between the storage 18 inch clearance as These obstructions room.  An interview with the verified these deficited these deficited iscovery.  Portable Fire Extings CFR(s): NFPA 101  Portable Fire extings inspected, and main NFPA 10, Standard Extinguishers. 18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12  This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observating facility failed to main extinguishers per N Safety Code, section edition), Standard for section 7.3.1.1.1. The have a widespread the facility.  Findings include:	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SE CARE CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 8 on the residents within the facility.  Findings include:  On 03/16/2023, between 1:00pm and 4:00pm, it was revealed by observation that storage materials had been placed on a storage rack, bringing the storage materials within the required 18 inch clearance area under the sprinkler heads. These obstructions were found in kitchen store room.  An interview with the Facility Administrator verified these deficient findings at the time of discovery.  Portable Fire Extinguishers  CFR(s): NFPA 101  Portable Fire extinguishers are selected, installed, inspected, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 10, Standard for Portable Fire Extinguishers.  18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12, NFPA 10  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observation and staff interview, the facility failed to maintain access to portable fire extinguishers per NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety Code, section 9.7.4.1, and NFPA 10 (2010 edition), Standard for Portable Fire Extinguishers, section 7.3.1.1.1. This deficient finding could have a widespread impact on the residents within the facility.	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SE CARE CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 8 on the residents within the facility.  Findings include:  On 03/16/2023, between 1:00pm and 4:00pm, it was revealed by observation that storage materials had been placed on a storage rack, bringing the storage materials within the required 18 inch clearance area under the sprinkler heads. These obstructions were found in kitchen store room.  An interview with the Facility Administrator verified these deficient findings at the time of discovery.  Portable Fire Extinguishers  CFR(s): NFPA 101  Portable Fire Extinguishers  Portable fire extinguishers are selected, installed, inspected, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 10, Standard for Portable Fire Extinguishers.  18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12, NFPA 10  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observation and staff interview, the facility failed to maintain access to portable fire extinguishers per NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety Code, section 9.7.4.1, and NFPA 10 (2010 edition), Standard for Portable Fire Extinguishers, section 7.3.1.1.1. This deficient finding could have a widespread impact on the residents within the facility.  Findings include:	TORNITIFICATION NUMBER:  245585  B. WING  245585  B. WING  SECARE CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 8 on the residents within the facility.  Findings include:  On 03/16/2023, between 1:00pm and 4:00pm, it was revealed by observation that storage materials had been placed on a storage rack, bringing the storage materials within the required 18 inch clearance area under the sprinkler heads. These obstructions were found in kitchen store room.  An interview with the Facility Administrator verified these deficient findings at the time of discovery.  Portable Fire Extinguishers  CFR(s): NFPA 101  Portable Fire extinguishers are selected, installed, inspected, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 10, Standard for Portable Fire Extinguishers.  18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12, NFPA 10  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observation and staff interview, the facility failed to maintain access to portable fire extinguishers per NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety Code, section 9.7.4.1, and NFPA 10 (2010 edition), Standard for Portable Fire Extinguishers, section 7.3.1.1.1. This deficient finding could have a widespread impact on the residents within the facility.  Findings include:	FOORDECTION    DENTIFICATION NUMBER:   245585   B. WING	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  245585  245585  B. WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH WHEATON, MN 56296  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH OEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 8 on the residents within the facility.  Findings include:  On 03/16/2023, between 1:00pm and 4:00pm, it was revealed by observation that storage materials had been placed on a storage rack, bringing the storage materials within the required 18 inch clearance area under the sprinkler heads. These obstructions were found in kitchen store room.  An interview with the Facility Administrator verified these deficient findings at the time of discovery.  Portable Fire Extinguishers CFR(s): NFPA 101  Portable Fire Extinguishers 18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12, NFPA 10  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and staff interview, the facility failed to maintain access to portable fire extinguishers on Safety Code, section 9.7.4.1, and NFPA 10 (2010 edition), Standard for Portable Fire Extinguishers, section 7.3.1.1.1. This deficient finding could have a widespread impact on the residents within the facility.  Findings include:  Findings include:  Augusta

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		` ′	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245585	B. WING		03/	16/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  803 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH  WHEATON, MN 56296	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 355	Continued From pa	ige 9	K 355				
	fire extinguishers a documentation cou	•		completion of this inspection.  Monitoring Mechanisms  Plant Operations Staff or designee will inspect fire extinguishers on a monthly basis and report findings to QAPI.			
	this deficient finding	g at the time of discovery. ding Spaces - Smoke Barrie	K 372	Compliance date is 04/26/2023		4/26/23	
	Construction 2012 EXISTING Smoke barriers shafire resistance ration be permitted to terr Smoke dampers ar penetrations in fully an approved sprink smoke compartme barrier. 19.3.7.3, 8.6.7.1(1) Describe any mech in REMARKS.	all be constructed to a 1/2-hour g per 8.5. Smoke barriers shall minate at an atrium wall. The not required in duct of ducted HVAC systems where aller system is installed for ints adjacent to the smoke smoke.  In anical smoke control system with the smoke control system.					
	Based on observational facility failed to mai NFPA 101 (2012 edsections 19.3.7.1, 17 These deficient findings include:  1) On 03/16/2023 by was revealed by observed by observed by observed the residual facility of the residual facility failed to mai NFPA 101 (2012 edsections 19.3.7.1, 19.3.7.1).	tion and staff interview, the ntain their smoke barrier per dition), Life Safety Code, 19.3.7.3, 8.5.2.2, and 8.5.6.5. dings could have a widespreed ents within the facility.  Detween 1:00pm and 4:00pm, it is servation that there was a from one smoke other above doors at east end		Corrective Action Penetration above doors at east edining room by office 107 and about on east end of nurse station were with fire caulk. Identification of other Residents All residents have potential to be Measures Put in Place Visual inspections of walls near subarriers and fire walls has been a our Tasks Management System (manage completion of this inspections)	ove door sealed affected. moke dded to TELS) to		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	LE CONSTRUCTION  01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245585	B. WING		03/1	6/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  803 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH  WHEATON, MN 56296	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	was revealed by ob- penetration running compartment to and of Nurse Station.  An interview with Fa these deficient findi	office 107) etween 1:00pm and 4:00pm, it servation that there was a	K 374	Monitoring Mechanisms Plant operations staff or designee vinspect walls in or near smoke barrier walls for damage or holes montand record results in TELS and repQAPI. Compliance date is 04/26/2023	thly ort at	4/26/23
	CFR(s): NFPA 101 Subdivision of Build Doors 2012 EXISTING Doors in smoke bar bonded wood-core resists fire for 20 m plates of unlimited I are permitted to have assemblies per 8.5 automatic-closing, or are not required to egress travel. Door clear width of 32 incomplete to the egress travel. Door clear width of 32 incomplete to the egress travel. This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation facility failed to instance the egress travel of the egress travel. Some clear width of 32 incomplete the egress travel of the egress travel. Door clear width of 32 incomplete the egress travel of the egres	ling Spaces - Smoke Barrier  rriers are 1-3/4-inch thick solid doors or of construction that inutes. Nonrated protective neight are permitted. Doors we fixed fire window. Doors are self-closing or do not require latching, and swing in the direction of opening provides a minimum ches for swinging or horizontal		K374 Corrective Action Smoke doors on west end of dining were fixed and now close and latch Identification of other Residents	room	4/20/23
	within the facility. Findings include:			All residents have potential to be at Measures Put in Place Inspections of corridor doors have		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245585	B. WING _		03/	16/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH  WHEATON, MN 56296	<u>-</u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 521	was revealed by obtoors on west end completely close with the verified this deficient discovery.  HVAC  CFR(s): NFPA 101  HVAC  Heating, ventilation	ween 1:00pm and 4:00pm, it servation that smoke barrier of dining room did not hen tested.  The Facility Administrator of finding at the time of dishall be installed in the manufacturer's	K 37	added to our Tasks Management S (TELS) to manage completion of the inspection.  Monitoring Mechanisms Plant operations staff or designee inspect corridor doors monthly and results in TELS and report at QAP Compliance date is 04/26/2023	will record	4/26/23
	by: Based on a review and staff interview, dampers per NFPA Code, section 8.5.5 edition), Standard frand Other Opening 6.5.11, and 6.5.12. have a widespread the facility.  Findings include:	of available documentation the facility failed to inspect fire 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety 4.4.2, and NFPA 105 (2010 or Smoke Door Assemblies Protectives, section 6.5.2, This deficient finding could impact on the residents within eveen 1:00pm and 4:00pm, it review of available		K521 Corrective Action Fire Damper inspection was comp 12/5/2019 by Protection Systems I Next scheduled inspection is 12/20 Identification of other Residents No other residents have potential t affected. Measures Put in Place Fire damper inspections have been to our Tasks Management System to manage completion of this inspection of this inspection of the sudited, and	nc. 23. o be n added (TELS) ection.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245585	B. WING		03/	16/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 SEVENTH STREET SOUTH WHEATON, MN 56296	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 521	fire damper inspect  An interview with th	the facility could not provide a	K 5		erly.		